




INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

！Atención
Para evitar cualquier riesgo para su vida o propiedad y las de 
otros, debe seguir estas instrucciones.

 El aparato tiene una clase de protección I y sólo puede
conectarse a un enchufe debidamente instalado y con
un conductor protector.

 Al conectar el aparato a la corriente, asegúrese de que
el voltaje suministrado es correcto. Puede encontrar más
información al respecto en la placa de características.

Instrucciones de seguridad

Uso previsto

PRECAUCIÓN: RIESGO DE INCENDIO

 Esta secadora está diseñada para secar cantidades típicas
de colada doméstica, que hayan sido lavadas con agua.
Está diseñada exclusivamente para uso privado y no es
adecuada para uso comercial o compartido (p.ej. por
varias familias en un bloque de apartamentos).

 Use el aparato siguiendo atentamente el manual.
 Este aparato sólo puede usarse en interiores.
 Cualquier otro uso se considera inadecuado y puede resul-

tar en daños a su propiedad o incluso daños personales.
 El fabricante no se hará responsable de ningún daño

ocasionado por un uso inadecuado.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Riesgo de descarga eléctrica
 Antes de conectar la secadora, compruebe que los

parámetros de conexión de la placa de características
(calificación del fusible, voltaje y frecuencia) coinciden
con los del suministro de la vivienda. Si tiene dudas
consulte a un electricista.

 No tire con fuerza del cable de alimentación, sujételo
por el enchufe.

 No enchufe ni desenchufe el producto con las manos
mojadas.

 No doble, retuerza ni dañe el cable ni el enchufe.
 Si el cable de alimentación se daña, debe sustituirlo el

fabricante, su servicio técnico u otro profesional igual-
mente cualificado para evitar riesgos.
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 La seguridad eléctrica de esta secadora sólo puede
garantizarse cuando está conectada a tierra de forma
correcta. Es esencial cumplir con este requisito básico
de seguridad. Si tiene cualquier duda, consulte a un
electricista. El fabricante no será responsable de
ninguna consecuencia de un sistema mal conectado
a tierra (p.ej. descarga eléctrica).
！Advertencia



INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
 Atención: El aparato no debe alimentarse mediante un

interruptor externo, como un temporizador, ni conectarse 
a un circuito que se encienda y apague habitualmente 
por el servicio público.

 No conecte el producto a regletas, alargaderas o similar.
 Asegúrese de que el enchufe siempre esté accesible para

poder desconectar la secadora de la corriente.
 Si el aparato alcanza una temperatura inusualmente alta,

desenchúfelo de inmediato.

Riesgo de lesiones

 No sobrecargue la secadora con más peso del indicado en
este manual. Consulte la sección correspondiente.
 No utilice la secadora sin el filtro de la puerta.
 No seque ropa que no se haya centrifugado.
 No deje la secadora expuesta al sol.
 No instale la secadora en entornos húmedos.

Riesgo de daños

 No instale la secadora detrás de puertas con cerradura,
correderas o puertas que tengan bisagras en el lado
contrario al de la secadora, de forma que quede obs-
taculizada la apertura total de la puerta de la secadora.

 No desmonte ni instale la secadora sin instrucciones ni
supervisión.

 No coloque la secadora encima de una lavadora sin el kit
de unión correspondiente. (Si desea hacerlo, adquiera el
kit por separado y deje la instalación a cargo del fabricante,
su servicio técnico o un profesional cualificado.)

 No se apoye en la puerta abierta de la secadora.
 El agua condensada no es potable y puede causar pro-

blemas de salud tanto a personas como a animales si se
ingiere.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
 Durante la limpieza y mantenimiento, recuerde sacar el
enchufe y no rociar directamente la secadora con agua.
 Nunca vuelque el aparato durante el uso normal o el
mantenimiento.

PRECAUCIÓN: RIESGO DE INCENDIO

Riesgo de incendio y explosión
 No seque prendas que contengan sustancias infla-

mables como queroseno o alcohol o podría provocar
una explosión.
 El aparato contiene R290, un refrigerante ecológico

pero inflamable. Manténgalo alejado de cualquier
fuente de calor.
 La secadora no debe usarse si se han empleado

quí-micos industriales para su limpieza.
 No seque prendas sin lavar en la secadora.
 Las prendas que se hayan manchado de

sustancias como aceite de cocina, acetona,
alcohol, gasolina, queroseno, quitamanchas, aguarrás,
cera o quitaceras deben lavarse en agua caliente
con una cantidad extra de detergente antes de
secarse en la secadora.
 Los artículos como la gomaespuma (espuma de

látex), los gorros de ducha, los tejidos imperme-
ables, los artículos con respaldo de goma y la ropa o
las almohadas con almohadillas de gomaespuma no
deben secarse en la secadora.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
 Los suavizantes o productos similares, deben utilizarse

según las instrucciones.
 Los artículos que contengan aceite pueden infla-

marse espontáneamente, especialmente cuando se exponen
a fuentes de calor, como en una secadora. Los artículos
se calientan, provocando una reacción de oxidación en
el aceite que a su vez genera calor. Si el calor no puede
escapar, los objetos pueden calentarse lo suficiente
como para incendiarse. Amontonar, apilar o almacenar
artículos con aceite puede impedir la salida del calor y
crear así un riesgo de incendio.

 Retire todos los objetos de los bolsillos, como
mecheros y cerillas.

 Si es inevitable introducir tejidos que contengan aceite
vegetal o de cocina o que hayan sido contaminados por
productos para el cabello, primero se deben lavar en agua
caliente con detergente adicional. Esto reduce los riesgos,
pero no los elimina.

 ATENCIÓN: Nunca detenga una lavasecadora antes del
final del ciclo de secado, a menos que todas las prendas
se retiren rápidamente y se extiendan para que el
calor se disipe.

 No obstruya las aberturas de ventilación.
 Limpie con frecuencia el filtro de pelusa y no deje que

ésta se acumule en el tambor de la secadora.
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Seguridad de los niños

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

 El aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir
de 8 años y personas con capacidades físicas,
sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de
experiencia y conocimiento si han recibido super-
visión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de
forma segura y comprenden los peligros que
implica. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato, y
no deben realizar la limpieza y el mantenimiento
del usuario sin supervisión.
 Mantenga a los niños supervisados para que no

jueguen con el aparato.
 Los niños menores de 3 años deben ser
supervisados para asegurarse de que no jueguen
con el aparato.
 Mantenga la puerta cerrada después de cada

uso, de ese modo evitará:
• que los niños se encaramen o se metan dentro

de la secadora o escondan objetos en su interior.
• que puedan meterse sus mascotas u otros

animales pequeños.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Modelo Capacidad nominal
ORIDRY8AW 8.0kg

Disposición de eliminación

El embalaje está diseñado para proteger el aparato. 
Los materiales que lo componen son ecológicos y 
deben reciclarse adecuadamente. Reciclar el embalaje 
reduce el uso de materias primas en el proceso de 
fabricación y la cantidad de residuos en los vertederos.

ELIMINACIÓN: No elimine 
este producto como 
residuos municipales sin 
clasificar. Es necesario 
recoger estos residuos por 
separado para un 
tratamiento especial.

Según la directiva europea 2012/19/UE de residuos de 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE), los electrodo-
mésticos no pueden ser arrojados en los contenedores 
municipales habituales; tienen que ser recogidos selectiva-
mente para optimizar la recuperación y reciclado de los 
componentes y materiales que los constituyan y reducir el 
impacto en la salud humana y el medio ambiente. 

El símbolo del cubo de basura tachado se marca sobre todos 
los productos para recordar al consumidor la obligación de 
separarlos para la recogida selectiva.  El consumidor debe 
contactar con la autoridad local o con el vendedor para 
informarse en relación a la correcta eliminación de su electro-
doméstico. 
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INSTALACIÓN
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Instalación 

Accesorios
Las siguientes piezas son opcionales para modelos específicos. Si 
su secadora las incluye, use guantes para instalarlas siguien-do las 
instrucciones. 

Descripción del producto

Nota: La ilustración sólo sirve como referencia, refiérase siempre al producto 
real como estándar.

soporte tubería

tubería de desagüe de condensación 
conector de la tubería

Filtro de la 
puerta

Depósito 
de agua

Puerta

Panel de control

Entrada de aire

Filtro de servicio

Tambor

Cable de alimentación 

Cubierta superior

Extraiga la manguera de 
desagüe superior

Coloque la manguera de desagüe externa 
en el desagüe del suelo (tenga cuidado de 
no doblar la manguera de desagüe externa)

Manguera de 
desagüe

X
Manguera de 

rebose
Manguera 
de desagüe



INSTALACIÓN

Posición de instalación

Transporte
Mueva el aparato con cuidado y no lo sujete por ninguna de las partes 
que sobresalen. En ningún caso use la puerta como asa de transporte. Si no 
puede transportarse la secadora erguida, puede inclinarla un máximo de 30º.
Riesgo de lesiones y daños
Una manipulación inadecuada del aparato puede ocasionar lesiones.
 El aparato pesa mucho, nunca lo transporte o cargue solo; hágalo siempre
con la ayuda de otra persona.
 Elimine todos los obstáculos en la ruta de transporte y en el lugar de
instalación. Deje todas las puertas abiertas y quite cualquier objeto que haya
en el suelo.
 No use la puerta del producto como asa de transporte.
 Retire todo el embalaje antes de usar el aparato.
 Antes de instalar la secadora compruebe que no tiene ningún desperfecto
visible. No instale ni use una secadora dañada.
 No instale la secadora si hay riesgo de escarcha. En temperaturas cercanas al
punto de congelación, la secadora podría no funcionar correctamente. Existe
riesgo de daños si el agua condensada se congela en la bomba y en las
tuberías.

！ Atención
 Los niños corren peligro de asfixia por quedar enredados en el film del
embalaje o si ingieren piezas pequeñas. No deje que jueguen con el embalaje.
 No instale la secadora detrás de puertas con cerradura, correderas o puertas
que tengan bisagras en el lado contrario al de la secadora, de forma que quede
obstaculizada la apertura total de la puerta de la secadora.
 No restrinja el espacio libre en el suelo mediante alfombras gruesas, tiras de
madera o similares. Esto podría causar una acumulación de calor que interfe-
riría con el funcionamiento del aparato.
 Para su comodidad, es recomendable colocar el aparato cerca de su lavadora.
 No coloque la secadora encima de una lavadora sin el kit de unión
correspondiente. (Si desea hacerlo, adquiera el kit por separado y deje la insta-
lación a cargo del fabricante, su servicio técnico o un profesional cualificado.)
 La secadora debe instalarse en un lugar limpio, donde no se acumule
suciedad. El aire debe poder circular libremente alrededor del aparato. No
obstruya la entrada de aire frontal ni las rejillas de entrada de aire de la parte
trasera de la máquina.
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INSTALACIÓN

Nivelación de la secadora
Una vez en su posición de funcionamiento permanente, 
compruebe que la secadora está absolutamente 
nivelada con la ayuda de un nivel de burbuja. Si no lo 
está, ajuste los pies, a mano o con una herramienta.

Conexión de la fuente de alimentación

 Para mantener la vibración y el ruido dentro del nivel mínimo cuando la
secadora está en uso, debe colocarse en una superficie firme y nivelada.
 Los pies no deben retirarse nunca, y no debe colocarse el aparato sobre
una alfombra de pelo largo, listones de madera o similares que puedan
provocar acumulación de calor que interfiera con el funcionamiento del
aparato.

1. Asegúrese de que el voltaje de su suministro eléctrico coincide con el
especificado en el aparato.

2. No conecte la secadora a regletas, enchufes múltiples ni alargaderas.
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FUNCIONAMIENTO

Secado

Tras el secado
Sonará una señal acústica y se mostrará "0:00" en el display.

1 2 3 4 5

abra la puerta y 
saque la ropa

saque el
depósito

vacíe el
agua 

condensada

limpie el filtro apague

Inicio rápido

Antes de su uso asegúrese de que la lavadora está bien instalada.
Nota

1

Enchufe

2

Cargue

3

Cierre la puerta

InicieEncienda Elija un 
programa

Escoja una 
función si es 

necesario

• Si se usa un enchufe con interruptor, pulse el interruptor para
desconectar la corriente directamente.

Nota

Antes de secar

13



14

4.

5. Cosa o quite los aros de los sujetadores.
6. Cierre

7.

8.
9.
10.

11.

12.

13.



FUNCIONAMIENTO

No meta más carga de la indicada como nominal.
No seque ropa empapada, la secadora podría averiarse. Evite 
secar prendas de lana o seda.

Nota

Referencia de peso de las prendas en seco (peso por unidad)

Sudadera     
(mezcla 
800g)

Chaqueta
(algodón 

800g) 

Vaqueros
(800g)

Toalla de baño
(algodón 900g)

  Sábana 
    (algodón 600g)

Camiseta
(algodón 

180g)

Ropa de 
trabajo

    (1120g)

Ropa interior
(algodón 70g)

Pijama
(200g)

Calcetines
(mezcla 50g )

Camisa
(algodón 300g)

Seque sólo prendas adecuadas para secar en secadora. Tenga en 
cuenta las etiquetas:

Adecuado para secadora

Secado normal: Es posible secar en secadora con una carga normal y a 
80°.

Secado suave: Puede secarse con precaución. Escoja un programa suave 
con acción térmica reducida.

No usar secadora: Artículo no adecuado para secar en secadora.
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FUNCIONAMIENTO
Panel de control

On/Off
Encender/apagar la secadora

1

Iniciar/Pausar

Poner en marcha o pausar el 
programa

2

Para seleccionar 
funciones adicionales.

3 Opciones 

Pantalla
La pantalla muestra los 
ajustes, tiempo restante 
estimado, opciones y 
mensajes de estado.

4

Programas
Puede seleccionar distintos 
ciclos de secado según la 
necesidad del usuario y el tipo 
de prendas que tenga que 
secar.

5
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FUNCIONAMIENTO
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Datos de consumo

Nota

1

1

• Los tejidos gruesos o de varias capas, como las chaquetas, etc., no son fáciles
de secar. Es mejor elegir el programa Algodón/Algodão Extra o utilizar la
función "Intensidad/Intensidade".
• Como los tejidos irregulares, gruesos y de varias capas no son fáciles de secar,
es mejor elegir el programa de secado por tiempo adecuado para secarlos
completamente si algunas partes de la ropa todavía están húmedas al terminar
el programa.
• Todos los datos se han medido de acuerdo con la norma EN 61121. El
consumo real puede diferir de los valores indicados en la tabla, dependiendo de
la cantidad de ropa, el tipo de tejido, la humedad residual y las funciones
adicionales seleccionadas.

Modelo Programa Capa-
cidad

Centrifugado /
Humedad 
residual

Tiempo
 de 

secado

Consumo 
de energía

Algod. Estándar

Sintéticos Normal

8kg
4kg

3.5kg

1000rpm / 60%
1000rpm / 60%
800rpm / 40%

210min
125min
60min

1.90kWh
1.10kWh
0.60kWh

ORIDRY8AW Algod. Estándar



MANTENIMIENTO
    Limpieza y cuidado 
Vaciado del depósito de agua
1. Extraiga y sostenga el depósito de agua

con las dos manos.
2. Incline el depósito y vacíe el agua

condensada.
3. Instale el depósito de agua.

！ Aviso
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• Vacíe el recipiente de agua después de cada uso. Una vez que el
recipiente de agua esté completamente lleno, el programa se detendrá y
la palabra "Ful" se iluminará en la pantalla. Después de vaciar el reci-
piente, la secadora se puede reiniciar pulsando el botón Iniciar/Pausar.

• No beba el agua condensada.
• No use la secadora si no está colocado el depósito de agua.

Filtro de la puerta

  Limpieza del filtro de la puerta

Limpieza de los filtros  
Esta secadora tiene un filtro de pelusa primario en 
la puerta. 
Asegúrese de limpiar el filtro de la puerta después 
de cada ciclo.

1. Abra la puerta.
2. Saque el filtro de la puerta.
3. Abra el filtro y retire las pelusas del filtro,

Puede limpiarlo en agua corriente.
4. Seque bien el filtro de la puerta antes de

volver a instalarlo.

• Tenga en cuenta la orientación correcta antes de insertar el filtro de la puerta.
Nota

• Para que el filtro de doble capa pueda
cerrarse sin problemas, es necesario
alinear las flechas de ambos extremos,
así como la ranura central y la costilla.

Nota



MANTENIMIENTO

！ Atención
No toque el intercambiador de calor con la mano, podría 
ocasionarle lesiones.

Limpieza del intercambiador de calor

 Retire la pelusa del intercambiador de
calor cuando sea necesario, aprox. cada 3
meses, con un aspirador con cepillo para
quitar el polvo.

 No presione el intercambiador de calor
al limpiarlo o podría dañarse y la
secadora dejaría de funcionar si las
aletas de refrigeración están dañadas o
dobladas.
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MANTENIMIENTO
Limpieza de la secadora
！Atención
 Desconecte el cable de alimentación antes de limpiarla.
 Limpie la secadora con un paño húmedo con agua limpia.
 No utilice disolventes, limpiadores abrasivos, limpia-
cristales o limpiadores multiuso. Éstos podrían dañar las
superficies de plástico y otras piezas.
 Utilice guantes para la limpieza.

 Prepare un paño húmedo con agua limpia.
 Limpie la puerta, especialmente el interior.
 Limpie la junta de goma alrededor de la apertura de la puerta.
 Limpie el sensor de humedad del interior del tambor.
 Saque todos los filtros, limpie el sellado y las aberturas de

ventilación.
 Antes de poner en marcha la secadora, seque todas las piezas con un

paño suave.
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MANTENIMIENTO

Solución de problemas

• Sólo los técnicos autorizados pueden realizar reparaciones.
• Si el LED muestra alguna otra indicación y la secadora no funciona,

llame al servicio técnico.

！ Atención

Muchas averías y fallos que pueden producirse en el funcio-namiento diario 
tienen fácil solución. Se ahorrará tiempo y dinero porque no será necesario 
llamar al servicio técnico. La siguiente guía puede ayudarle a encontrar el 
motivo de una avería y a corregirla.

Nota
Antes de llamar al servicio técnico, compruebe si puede solucionar usted 
mismo los problemas consultando las instrucciones de uso.

“E32” 

“E33”

Display Razón Solución 
Error del sensor de 
humedad
Error del sensor de 
temperatura

Póngase en 
contacto con su 
centro de servicio 
local si se produce 
alguno de estos 
errores.“E82”

Error de comunicación de 
la PCB
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MANTENIMIENTO

Si no puede solucionar estos problemas usted mismo y necesita ayuda:
• Pulse el botón On/Off.
• Desconecte la corriente y llame al servicio técnico.

！ Atención

..

• Limpie el filtro de pelusa y el intercambiador.
• Vacíe el depósito de agua.
• Compruebe la tubería de desagüe.
• Compruebe que el lugar de instalación es adecuado.
• Limpie la entrada de aire.
• Use un programa de mayor intensidad o un

programa de tiempo.

"Ful" está iluminado 

 " está iluminado   ""

Problema Solución

La pantalla no 
se enciende 

• Compruebe si hay corriente.
• Compruebe que el aparato está enchufado.
• Compruebe el programa seleccionado.
• Pulse el botón On/Off

• Limpie el filtro de pelusas.

La secadora 
no arranca 

· Conecte la secadora a la corriente y enciéndala.
· Compruebe que la puerta está cerrada.
· Compruebe que hay un programa configurado.
· Pulse el botón de Iniciar/Pausar.

No se alcanza el 
nivel de secado 
después de 
mucho tiempo 

Se oyen zumbidos · Estos ruidos son normales y no
indican ninguna avería.

 La secadora se apaga 
al finalizar el programa

No se trata de ningún error. La secadora se apaga 
automáticamente para ahorrar energía.

· Compruebe el depósito de agua. Si está lleno,
vacíe el agua condensada y reinicie la
secadora. Si el depósito no está lleno, reinicie
la secadora.

· Si el icono sigue encendido después de haber
realizado los dos primeros pasos, llame al
servicio técnico.
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MANTENIMIENTO

 La capacidad nominal es la carga máxima que puede secarse de una vez.
Asegúrese de que el peso de las prendas que se introducen en el aparato no 
excede la capacidad nominal.
 No instale la secadora en una estancia donde haya posibilidad de congelación o
escarcha. En temperaturas cercanas al punto de congelación la secadora podría no 
funcionar correctamente.
 Hay riesgo de daños si el agua condensada se congela en la bomba, los tubos o
en el depósito de agua.

Especificaciones técnicas

Nota
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Capacidad nominal

Frecuencia nominal

Dimensiones (Fo*An*Al)

Consumo nominal
Voltaje nominal

Peso del producto

Modelo

Parámetros

Temp. ambiente

Refrigerante

GWP
CO2 - eq

Cantidad de refrigerante

ORIDRY8AW

+5°C ~ +35°C

220-240V~

595*600*845(mm)

800W

41kg

50Hz
R290

8.0kg
3
0.00t

120g
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DANGER
This symbol indicates that there are dangers to the life and health of persons due to extremely 
flammable gas.



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Safety Instructions

2

Warning!！

To  prevent any damages to your and others' life or 
property, you have to follow the safety notes.

This heat pump dryer is intended for drying typical 
    amounts of household laundry, which have been washed 
    with water. It has been designed solely for private use 
    and is not suitable for commercial or shared use (i.e. by 
    several families in an apartment building).
•  Use this appliance only as described in this user manual.
•  This appliance is for indoor use only.
•  Any other use is deemed improper and may result in 
    damage to property or even personal injury.
•  The manufacturer accepts no liability for damage caused 
    by improper use.

•  

Safety Instructions

•  
    only be connected to a plug with a protective conductor 
    that has been installed properly. When connecting the 
    appliance to the mains, make sure that the mains voltage 
    is correct. You can find more information about this on 
    the rating plate.

The appliance corresponds to protection class I and may

Intended use

CAUTION: RISK OF FIRE !



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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•  The electrical safety of this tumble dryer can only be 
    guaranteed when correctly earthed. It is essential that 
    this standard safety requirement is met. If in any doubt, 
    please have the household wiring system tested by a 
    qualified electrician. The manufacturer cannot be held 
    liable for the consequences of an inadequate earthing 
    system (e.g. electric shock).

Warning!！

Electric shock hazard

•  
    connection parameter on the rating plate (fuse rating,  
    voltage and frequency) match the mains electricity supply. 
    If in any doubt, consult a qualified electrician.
•  The electrical safety of this tumble dryer can only be 
    guaranteed when correctly earthed. It is essential that 
    this standard safety requirement is met. If in any doubt, 
    please have the household wiring system tested by a 
    qualified electrician. The manufacturer cannot be held 
    liable for the consequences of an inadequate earthing 
    system (e.g. electric shock).
•  Do not pull the power cord forcefully. Please grasp the 
    mains plug instead
•  Do not plug/draw the mains plug with wet hands.
•  Do not bend, clamp or damage the power cord and the 
    power plug.
•  If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
    manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified 
    persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Before connecting the tumble dryer, ensure that the 
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•  
    external switching device, such as a timer, or connected 
    to a circuit that is regularly switched on and off by a utility.
•  Do not connect the appliance to the mains electricity 
    supply by an extension lead, multi-socket adapter or similar.
•  The accessibility of the plug must always be ensured, in 
    order to disconnect the tumble dryer from the mains.
•  If the appliance appear high temperature abnormally, 
    please draw the mail plug immediately.

Warning: The appliance must not be supplied through an 

Injury danger

•  
    a sliding door or a door with a hinge on the opposite side 
    to that of the tumble dryer, in such a way that a full 
    opening of the tumble dryer door is restricted.
•  Do not disassemble or install the dryer without any 
    instruction or supervision.
•  Do not stack this dryer on washing machine without 
    stacking kits. (If you want to stack this dryer on a washing 
    machine, please purchase the independent parts. 
    Installation shall be done by the manufacturer, its service 
    agent or similarly qualified persons to avoid any hazards.)
•  Do not lean on the opened door of the dryer.
•  Condensed water is not drinking water. It can cause 
    health problems in both people and animals if consumed.

The appliance must not be installed behind a lockable door, 

Damage danger

•  
    See the related chapter in the user manual.

Do not put more load than rated in this user manual. 
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•  Do not operate the dryer without the door filter.
•  Do not dry the clothes before being spun.
•  Do not expose the dryer directly under the sun.
•  Do not install the dryer in humid and drenching environment.
•  While cleaning and maintenance, please do remember to 
    pull out the power plug and do not directly spray the dryer 
    with water.
•  The appliance should not be overturned during normal use
    or maintenance.

CAUTION: RISK OF FIRE !

Explosion & Fire danger

•  
    substances such as kerosene or alcohol. Otherwise, there
    may be explosion.
•  The appliance contains an environmentally friendly but 
    flammable R290 refrigerant. Keep away from open flame 
    and other sources of ignition.
•  The tumble dryer is not to be used if industrial chemicals 
    have been used for cleaning.
•  Do not dry unwashed items in the tumble dryer.
•  Items that have been soiled with substances such as 
    cooking oil, acetone, alcohol, petrol, kerosene, spot 
    removers, turpentine, waxes and wax removers should be 
    washed in hot water with an extra amount of detergent 
    before being dried in the tumble dryer.

Please do not dry the clothes with any flammable 
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•  Items such as foam rubber (latex foam), shower caps, 
    waterproof textiles, rubber backed articles and clothes or 
    pillows fitted with foam rubber pads should not be dried in 
    the tumble dryer.
•  Fabric softeners, or similar products, should be used as 
    specified by the fabric softener instructions.
•  Oil-affected items can ignite spontaneously, especially 
    when exposed to heat sources such as in a tumble dryer. 
    The items become warm, causing an oxidation reaction in 
    the oil. Oxidation creates heat. If the heat cannot escape, 
    the items can become hot enough to catch fire. Piling, 
    stacking or storing oil-affected items can prevent heat 
    from escaping and so create a fire hazard.
•  Remove all objects from pockets such as lighters and 
    matches.
•  If it is unavoidable that fabrics that contain vegetable or 
    cooking oil or have been contaminated by hair care 
    products be placed in a tumble dryer they should first be 
    washed in hot water with extra detergent. This will reduce, 
    but not eliminate, the hazard.
•  WARNING: Never stop a tumble dryer before the end of the 
    drying cycle unless all items are quickly removed and 
    spread out so that the heat is dissipated.
•  Openings must not be obstructed.
•  The lint trap has to be cleaned frequently.
•  Lint must not to be allowed to accumulate around the 
    tumble dryer.
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•  This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years 
    and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
    mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
    they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
    use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
    hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
    Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be done by 
    children without supervision.
•  Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not 
    play with the appliance.
•  Children of less than 3 years should be kept away unless 
    continuously supervised.
•  Always close the door after use. In this way you will avoid 
    the danger of:
    1. Children climbing onto or into the dryer or hiding things 
          in it.
    2.  Pets or other small animals climbing into it.        
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Model Rated capacity

ORIDRY8AW 8.0kg

The packaging is designed to protect the appliance from  
    damage during transportation. The packaging materials 
    are environmentally friendly and should be recycled. 
    Recycling the packaging can reduce the use of raw 
    materials in the manufacturing process and the amount 
    of waste in landfill sites.

•  

Disposal of packaging material

Correct Disposal of this product:  

 This marking indicates that this product should not 
 be disposed with other household wastes throughout  
 the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment 
 or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, 
 recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable 
 reuse of material resources. To return your used 
 device, please use the return and collection systems 
 or contact the retailer where the product was 
 purchased. They can take this product for 
 environmental safe recycling.
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Product Description

Installation 

Accessories
The following parts are optional for specific models. 
If your dryer has following parts, please wear gloves to them 
as per the instruction below . 

install 

Note: The actual model you purchased might differ. Please see the product you purchased in kind prevail. 

Connector

Pull out the upper drain hose
Put the external drain hose into the floor drain
(be careful not to bend the external drain hose)

Drain hose X
Overflow hose Drain hose

Power cord

Door filter

Water container

Door

Control panel

Air inlet

Maintenance cover

Drum

Top board
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Installation Position

Transport
Move cautiously. Do not grasp any salient parts of machine. The machine door cannot 
be used as the handle for transport. If the dryer can't be transported erectly, the dryer 
can be tilted to right less than 30°.

Risk of injury and damage!

Improper handling of the appliance may result in injury.

•  The appliance is very heavy. Never transport or carry the appliance alone; always 
    with the assistance of another person.
•  Remove all obstacles on the transport route and from the installation location, e.g. 
    open doors and clear away objects lying on the floor.
•  Do not use the open door as a handhold.
•  Remove all package material before using the appliance.
•  Before setting up the tumble dryer, check it for any externally visible damage. 
    Do not install or use a damaged tumble dryer.
•  Do not install the tumble dryer in a room where there is a risk of frost occurring. 
    At temperatures around freezing point the tumble dryer may not be able to operate 
    properly. There is a risk of damage if the condensed water is allowed to freeze in the 
    pump and hoses.

Warning!！

•  Children can become entangled in the packaging film or swallow small parts and s
    uffocate. Do not allow children to play with the packaging.
•  The appliance must not be installed behind a lockable door, a sliding door or a door 
    with a hinge on the opposite side to that of the tumble dryer, in such a way that a 
    full opening of the tumble dryer door is restricted.
•  Do not restrict the floor clearance through deep pile carpets, strips of wood or 
    similar. This might cause heat built-up which would interfere with the operation of 
    the appliance.

1. It is recommended that, for your convenience, the machine is positioned close to 
    your washing machine.
2. Do not stack this dryer on washing machine without stacking kits. (If you want to 
    stack this dryer on a washing machine, please purchase the independent parts. 
    Installation shall be done by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified 
    persons to avoid any hazards.)
3. The tumble dryer must be installed in a clean place, where dirt does not accumulate.  
    Air must be able to circulate freely around the appliance. Do not obstruct the front 
    air inlet or the air intake grilles at the back of the machine.
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Level Adjusting
Once in its permanent operating position, check that 
the dryer is absolutely level with the aid of a spirit level.
If it is not, adjust the feet by hand or using a tool.

Power Supply Connection

 

4. To keep vibration and noise within minimum level when the dryer is in use, it must 
    be placed on a firm and level surface.
5. The feet must never be removed. 

1.Make sure that the voltage of the power supply is the same as the electric specification.
2.Do not connect the dryer with the power connection board, a universal plug or socket, 
   do not use multi-plug adapters and extension cables.
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After Drying

Drying

Buzzer beep and " nd"on display.E

1 2 3 4 5

open the door and 

take out laundry

pull out the 

container

pour out  

condensate water

clean the filter power off

Quick Start

Before using, make sure the tumble dryer is installed correctly.

Note!

1

plug in

2

load

3

close the door

    starton select program select function 
or default

•  If the socket with a switch is used, please press the switch to turn off the power 
    directly.

Note!

Before Drying
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Before Each Drying

 •  

Put some clean rags into the drum.
Plug the power, press 【On/Off 】
Select the 【Refresh】 Programme, press 【Start/Pause】 button
After finishing this programme, please follow the “cleaning and care ” 

       (refer to page 21) to clean the door filter. 
•  During drying, the compressor and the water will generate  some noise 

     which is entirely normal. 

Leave it to stand for 2 hours after transporting. Before first use, please use  
the soft fabric to clean the inside drum.

 
    .
    1. 
    2. .
    3. .
    4. 

 

Note!

1.Before drying, thoroughly spin the laundry in washing machine. High spin speed 
   shortens the drying time and saves energy.
2.For uniform drying result, sort the laundry according to fabric type and select the 
    appropriate drying programme.
3.Before drying, please close zips, hooks and eyelets, button, tie fabric belts, etc.
4.Remove all objects from pockets such as lighters and matches.
5.Sew in or remove underwiring from bras.
6.Close duvet covers and pillow cases to prevent small items from being rolled up 
   inside them.
7.Leave jackets open and undo any long zips so that textiles dry evenly.
8.Do not over dry the clothes, because over dried clothes can easily get creases.
9.Do not dry the articles containing rubber or similar elastic materials.
10.Keep the area around the tumble dryer clean. Coal dust or flour may cause an 
   explosion.
11.The door shall be opened only after the programme of the tumble dryer is finished 
   to avoid being scalded by hot steam or over heated drying machine.
12.Clean the lint filter and empty water container after each use to avoid extension of 
   drying time and increase of energy consumption.
13.Do not dry clothes after dry-clean process.
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Do not put more load than rated.
•  Do not dry dripping wet laundry. The dryer might get damaged
•  

Note!

The reference weight of dry clothes (weight per item)

     Sweater
    (mixed 800g)

      Jacket
( 800g ) cotton 

Jeans
(800g)

 Bath Towel
(  900g )cotton

  Single bedsheet
    ( 600g )cotton 

     T-Shirt
( 180g )cotton 

 Work clothes
    ( 1120g)

Underwear
(  70g )cotton

Pyjamas
( 200g)

Socks
(  50g )mixed-weave

      Shirt
(  300g )cotton

Only dry laundry suitable for tumble drying. Regard the laundry care labels:

Suitable for tumble drying

Normal drying process: Drying in the tumbler is possible under normal load and 
temperature 80°C.

Mild drying process: Caution is appropriate when tumble drying. Select mild 
process with reduced thermal action.

Do not tumble dry: Articles unsuitable for drying in the tumbler.
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Control Panel 

On/Off
Product is switched on or off.

11

Start/Pause
 the button to start or pause the 

drying cycle.

Press

 

12

Option
These buttons are used for setting

additional functions.

 3

Display
The display shows the setting, estimated 

program time remaining and status messages 

of your dryer.  

4

Programmes
Different drying cycles can be selected 

according to the users need and the type of 

laundry to be dried.    

 

5
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Option

Time

When the【 Time】   programme is selected, the 【Time】button can be used to adjust 
the drying time in 10 min. steps.  

Delay
This function is used for delaying the start of the drying programme up to 24 hours. 
When the delayed programme starts, the time starts to countdown on the display. 
1.Load your laundry and make sure the machine door is closed.
2.Press the 【On/Off】button,then use the programme selector knob to  select 
   the desired programme.
3.You can additionally select the 【Anti-Crease】functions according to your need.
4.Press the【Delay】 button.
5.Repeatedly to press the 【Delay】button to select the desired delay time.
6.After the 【Start/Pause】 button is pressed, the Dryer is at the running condition. 
    The drying procedure will be automatically performed when the delay time is over.
7.If you press the【Start/Pause】button again, the delay function will be paused.
8.If you want to cancel the “Delay” function, please press the 【On/Off】button.    

Delay

Time

Intensity
You can adjust the dryness level of the laundry by pressing the【Intensity】button.
1.The intensity function can be activated only before the programme starts.
2.Press the【Intensity】button repeatedly to adjust the drying grade.
3.Except the【Cotton Iron】, 【Delicate】, 【Wool】, 【Warm】,【Cool】 , 
 【Refresh】programme, all the other programmes can be adjusted with the【Intensity】
 function.

Intensity
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Anti-Crease
At the end of the drying cycle, the anti-crease time is 30 minutes (default) or 120 minutes (selected). 
 This function prevents the laundry from creases. The laundry can be removed during the anti-crease phase. 
Except【Cool】,【Wool】and【Refresh】, all the other programmes have this function.

Anti-Crease

My Cycle
Used to define and save your favourite programme, which is used frequently.
1.Select the desired programme and other drying functions.
2.Press and hold the【Intensity】for 3 seconds until the beep sounds and the desired programme has been saved.
3. Turn the programme selector to the【My Cycle】 position, then you can start your favourite programme. If you want to 
   change the【My Cycle】 settings, repeat the steps (1) and (2).

My Cycle

Child Lock
1.This machine incorporates a special child safety lock, which can prevent children from carelessly pressing 
     buttons or making the faulty operation.
2.When the drying cycle is running, press the【Anti-Crease】and【Time】button  for 3 seconds to start child
  lock function.
3.When child lock function is set, the display will show Child lock icon and all button are deactivated, 
  except【On/Off】 button. 
4.To deactivate the child lock function, the【Anti-Crease】and【Time】button shall be pressed at the same
    time for 3 seconds.

Child Lock

Display

Intensity

My Cycle

Child lock

Remaining Time indicator/Error message

Clean filters (warning)

Empty water container (warning)
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Programme selector
1.When the LED display screen brightens up, rotate the programme knob to select the
   desired programme.
2.Select the【Delay】,【Time】,【Intensity】,【Anti-Crease】 functions for
    additional options.
3.Press the【Start/Pause】button.
4.Press the【On/Off】button after the programme has comlpeted.

Programme start

Programme end

The drum will rotate after the programme starts. 
The remaining programme time will be displayed.

Programmes

1.The drum will stop rotating after the programme ends. The display will show "End"

   and related LED will illuminate. The dryer will start【Anti-Crease】function if user 
   doesn't remove the load. (Refer to page 17). 
   Please press【On/Off】button after unloading the tumble dryer to cut off power and 
   pull out the plug.
2.Deal with the problems according to “Trouble Shooting” section, if there is an 
   unexpected stop during the drying procedure or the dryer shows an Error Code (Refer 
   to page 24).
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Drying Programmes Table

Programme Application/Properties Delay TimeMax 
Load

Cotton

Delicate 

Mix

Synthetics

Wool 

 Special 

 My Cycle

Time

Extra 

 Iron 

Extra 

Standard 

  Jeans 

 Bed Linen 

Sports

 Shirts

Warm

Cool

8.0kg 

1.0kg 

3.5kg 

3.5kg 

1.0kg 

4.0kg

4.0kg 

3.0kg

1.0kg

Y N

Y

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y N

Y Y

Y

For single or multi-layer cotton laundry to be dried completely 
direct storage.for Standard 

For single layer cotton laundry to remain damp ironing.for 

For delicate laundry that is suitable for drying or laundry 
to be hand washed at low temperature.adviced 

For mixed fabrics from cotton and synthetics.

For thick or multi-layer synthetic  to be dried completely .fabrics

To dry thin synthetic textiles, which are not ironed, such as easy
care shirts, baby cloths or socks.

To refresh you wool items and make them more fresh and 
fluffy.

To dry jeans or leisure clothes that are spun at high speed in the
washing machine.

To dry bed linen, bed sheets or other large items.

To dry sportswear and thin fabrics from polyesther, which are
not ironed.

For 
.

Place clothes loosely in the dryer. Once dried, remove quickly
and hang it on a clothes hanger.

easy care laundry, such as shirts and blouses equipped with 
anti-crease functionality to minimize the ironing effort

Define and save your favourite programme.

To dry individual items or complete the drying process of 
multi-layer fabrics with different drying behavior, such as 
jackets, pillows or voluminous items. Min 10 min. to max. 150
min.(in 10 min.steps) 

Refresh 1.0kg

To air items without heating. Min. 10 min to max. 30 min.(in 10 
min. steps) 

To refresh clothes kept at closed environment for a long time
or to remove odors.
Min. 20 min to max. 220 min.(in 10 min. steps) 

 • 
         Test programme in accordance with Regulation 392/2012/EU for energy labelling, 
    measured in accordance with EN 61121 and suitable for drying normal cotton load 
    at rated load capacity.

Note for Test Institutes:

Y
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Consumption Data

Note!

Model Program Capacity
Spin Speed /
Residual 
Humidity

Drying
 Time

Energy 
Consumption

Cotton Standard

Cotton Standard

Synthetic Standard

8kg

4kg

3.5kg

1000rpm / 60%

1000rpm / 60%

800rpm / 40%

210min

125min

60min

1.90kWh

1.10kWh

0.60kWh

•  Thick or multi-layered fabrics, e.g. jackets etc., are not easy to dry. You had better 
    choose Cotton Extra programme or use “Intensity” function.
•   As uneven material, thick and multi-layered clothes are not easy to dry, it is better 
    to choose the appropriate time drying programme to completely dry them if some 
    parts of the clothes are still damp after programme finishes.
     All data are measured in accordance with EN 61121.
     The actual consumption may differ from the values given in the table, 
     depending on the amount of the laundry, type of fabric, residual moisture and 
     any additional functions selected.

11

ORIDRY8AW

11
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Empty the water container
1. Pull out and hold the water container
    with two hands.
2. Tilt the water container, pour out the 
    condensate water into the basin.
3. Install the  
  
  

 

water container.

Cleaning and Care

•  Empty the water container after each use. Once the water container is filled 
    completely, the programme will be paused and the "    " will light on the 
    display. After the container is emptied, the dryer can be restarted by pressing
  【Start/Pause】button. 
•  Do not drink the condensate water.
•  Do not use the dryer without the water container.

Warning!！

Door Filter

Clean the  filter door

Clean the filters 
This dryer has a primary door lint filter. 

Make sure you clean the door filter after each cycle. 

  

  

 

1. Open the door.
2. Take out the door filter.
3. Open the filter  and remove the fluff on 
    the filter, You can clean it in running water.
4. Dry the door filter thoroughly before
    installing it back.

  
  

 

•  Take notice of the correct orientation before to insert the door filter.

Note!

•  
be closed smoothly , the arrows at both 
ends need to be aligned, and the middle 
slot and the rib need to be aligned.

To ensure the double-layer filter can 

Note!



MAINTENANCE

22

 As necessary, approx. once every 3 months, remove the fluff from the heat 

     exchanger using a vacuum cleaner with a dusting brush attached. 

Clean the heat exchanger without applying any pressure. Otherwise the heat 

     exchanger could be damaged. The dryer will not dry

     if the cooling fins are damaged or bent.

•  

•   

Clean the heat exchanger

Warning!！

Do not touch the heat exchanger with your hand, 
which may cause an injury.
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Clean Tumble dryer

Warning!！

•  Disconnect the power cord before cleaning!
•  Clean the dryer with a wet cloth which is only damped 
    by clean water. 
•  Do not use solvents, abrasive cleaners, glass cleaners
    or all-purpose cleaners. These could damage plastic 
    surfaces and other parts.
•  Please wear gloves when cleaning.

•  Prepare a wet cloth damped by clean water.

•  Clean the door, especially the inside window.

•  Clean the sealing around the door opening.

•  Clean the humidity sensor inside the drum.

•   Take out all the filters, clean the sealing and air flow openings.

•   Before starting the dryer, dry all parts with a soft cloth.
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 Trouble Shooting

•  Only authorised technicians can carry out repairs.
•  If the LED displays other prompt and the dryer does not work, please call 
    the service.

Warning!！

Many malfunctions and faults that might occur in daily operation can be easily 
remedied. Time and money will be saved because a service call won't be needed. 
The following guide may help you to find the reason for a malfunction and correct it.

Note!
    Before you call the service, please check if you have dealt with the problems yourself 
    consulting the user instructions.

“ ” E32

“ ”E33

Display Reason Solutions   

Humidity sensor error

Temperature sensor error
Please contact your local 

 problem  occurs.
service center if the

“ ”E82 PCB communication error
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 If you cannot deal with the problems by yourself and need help:
• Press the 【On/Off】button.
• Pull out the mains plug and call the service.

Warning!！

• Clean lint filter and  .
• Empty the water container.
• Check the drain hose.
• Check installation place is appropriate.
• Keep the air inlet clean. 
• Use higher drying intensity level programme or
   time programme.
 

heat exchanger

   • “     ”is lighting

    •“      ”is inglight

Problem Solution

•Display is not 
  

on
• Check if the power supply works.
• Check if the mains plug is inserted.
• Check the selected programme .
• Press the 【On/Off】button.

• 
   out the condensate water and restart the dryer.

If the container is not full please restart the dryer

  directly.
• If the “    “ icon is still lighting after you have 
   finished the first two steps, please call the service. 

Check the water container. If it's full, please pour 
 

•      ,     

• Clean the lint filter.

•Dryer does not start

• 
• Turn on the tumble dryer.
• Check the  the door  is closed.
• Check the  programme  is set.
• Press the【Start/Pause】button.

Connect the tumble dryer to the mains.

•Degree of dryness was  
 reached or drying time too  
 long

not 

•There are humming noises
• The compressor is operating. These noises are 
   quite normal and do not indicate a fault.

•The dryer switches off at 
  the end of the programme

• The dryer switches off automatically for energy 
   saving. This is not an error but a normal function.
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•  The rated capacity is the maximum capacity to be dried at one time. Make sure that 
      the dry clothes which are loaded into the appliance do not exceed the rated capacity.
•  Do not install the tumble dryer in a room when there is a risk of frost occurring. At 
      temperatures around freezing point the tumble dryer may not be able to operate 
      properly.
•  There is a risk of damage if the condensate water is allowed to freeze in the pump, 
      hoses and / or condensate water container. 

Technical Specifications

Rated capacity

Rated frequency

Dimension(L*W*H)

Rated input power

Rated voltage

Weight of product

Model

Parameter

Ambient temperature +5°C ~ +35°C

220-240V~

595*600*845(mm)

800W

41kg

50Hz

Note!

Refrigerant R290

8.0kg

GWP

CO  - eq2

Quantity of refrigerant

3

0.00t

120g

ORIDRY8AW
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Product Fiches  

 ORIDRY8AW

8.0kg

Condenser

A++

235.0kWh/year

Automatic

N/A

1.44kWh

1.90kWh

1.10kWh

0.5W

0.8 W 

10 min

162min

210min 

125min

B

81%

81%

81% 

 65dB

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

   

  

  

     

   

   

  

  

 
 

 

Model

Rated Capacity

Dryer Type

Energy efficiency class

Weighted annual energy consumption (AE )

Automatic or non-automatic

EU Ecolabel

Energy consumption of the standard cotton programme

Weighted energy consumption of the standard cotton programme at full and partial load

Energy consumption of the standard cotton programme at full load

Energy consumption of the standard cotton programme at partial load

Power consumption of the off-mode (Po)

Power consumption of the left-on mode (Pl)

Duration of the left-on mode

Programme time of the 'standard cotton programme'

Weighted programme time of the standard cotton programme at full and partial load 

Programme time of the standard cotton programme at full load

Programme time of the standard cotton programme at partial load

Condensation efficiency class A (most efficient) to G (least efficient)

Average condensation efficiency of the standard cotton programme at full load 

Average condensation efficiency of the standard cotton programme at partial load 

Weighted condensation efficiency for the standard cotton programme at full and partial load 

Sound power level for the standard cotton programme at full load

  

   

❶

 

 

   

  

c

❶ Energy consumption  per year, based on 160 drying cycles of the standard cotton 
programme at full and partial load, and the consumption of the low-power modes. 
Actual energy consumption per cycle will depend on how the appliance is used
The programme 'Cotton Standard' used at full and partial load is the standard 
drying programme to which the information in the label and the fiche relates.
This programme is suitable for drying normal wet cotton laundry and it is the most 
efficient programme in terms of energy consumption for cotton.

  

 
Remarks:



 
  
 

 

GARANTÍA 
 
Estimado cliente: 

Gracias por comprar este producto Origial. Si tiene alguna dificultad para instalar o utilizar el 
producto, le recomendamos que consulte primero las instrucciones de funcionamiento antes de ponerse en 
contacto con el servicio técnico. 
 
Le pedimos disculpas si su producto es defectuoso o tiene algún problema de fabricación. Nuestro agente 
autorizado se encargará de la reparación, sustitución, reembolso o proporcionará piezas de repuesto para el 
producto según las condiciones de la garantía. 
La garantía comienza el día de compra del producto en un distribuidor autorizado o a través de compra on-
line y finaliza pasados 36 MESES. Las condiciones de la garantía son: 
 

• La asistencia en garantía está condicionada a la presentación de factura de compra del producto válida, legible 

y no alterada. 

• Esta garantía termina cuando se descubre que han sido sometidas a reparaciones, reformas o intervenciones 

por cualquier persona no autorizada. 

• Durante el tiempo que pase entre el contacto con el servicio técnico y la reparación del aparato, no se abonará 

importe alguno en concepto de daños y perjuicios por el tiempo que el aparato esté fuera de servicio.  

 

Exclusiones de la garantía: 

• Daños causados durante el transporte, negligencia o mal uso, montaje o instalación incorrecta, así como las 

influencias externas, tales como: rayos atmosféricos o eléctricos, inundaciones, humedad, etc.  

• Daños causados como consecuencia de inadecuada instalación. 

• Daños estéticos (como rasguños, desconchados, etc) surgidos por el uso. 

• Incorrecta utilización y mantenimiento periódico del producto, tal y como se especifica en el manual de 

instrucciones. 

• Accesorios o componentes consumibles. 

• El producto no está cubierto por la garantía si carece de la placa identificativa correspondiente. El usuario 

deberá comunicar al servicio técnico los datos incluidos en la placa identificativa cuando así se requiera. 

 
Para hacer uso de la garantía acuda al centro donde compró este producto o bien contacte con nosotros a 
través de la web o bien contacte con el servicio técnico autorizado: 
 

• Dirección de correo electrónico: hiperservice@hiperservice.com 

• Formulario de contacto: https://www.grupowg.com/asistencia-tecnica.html  

• Teléfono contacto en España: 910 970 224  

• Teléfono de contacto en Portugal: 351 220 280 291   
 
Si desea contactar con PcComponentes, haga uso del QR inferior o bien diríjase a la web  
 https://www.pccomponentes.com/soporte/ 
 
 

 
 

https://sat.impulsa-eu.com/portal/
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WARRANTY 

Dear customer: 
 Thank you for purchasing an Origial product. If you have any difficulty installing or using the product, 
we recommend you firstly consult the operating instructions before contacting the after sales service.  
 
We apologize if your product is not working as expected. In this case, Origial will arrange for repair, 
replacement, refund or provide spare parts under the terms of the warranty. 
 
Warranty period starts on the day of purchase of the product from an authorized dealer or via online and will 
ends after 36 MONTHS. The conditions of the warranty are: 
 

• Warranty assistance is always based on the presentation of a valid, legible and unaltered purchase invoice for 

the product. 

• This warranty ends when that the product is found to have been subjected to repairs, alterations or 

interventions by any person not authorized. 

• During reparation time, no amount will be paid for action damages for the time the appliance is out of service. 

Not covered by warranty  

• Damage caused during transportation; negligence or misuse; incorrect assembly or installation, or external 

influences, such as: atmospheric or electrical rays, flooding, humidity, etc. are not covered by the warranty. 

• Damage caused by improper installation are also not covered by the warranty. 

• Aesthetic damage (scratches, chips, etc.) cause by use. 

• Deficiencies resulting from improper use and periodic maintenance of the product as specified in the user 

manual. 

• Accessories or consumable components. 

• The product is not covered by the warranty if it lacks the corresponding identification label. The user must 

inform the technical service of the data included on the identification label when required.  

 
To make use of the guarantee go to the store where you purchased this product or contact us by 
https://www.pccomponentes.com/soporte/ or contact with our agent: 
 

• Email address: hiperservice@hiperservice.com 

• Contact Form: https://www.grupowg.com/asistencia-tecnica.html  

• Contact phone in Spain: 910 970 224  

• Contact phone in Portugal: 351 220 280 291   
 

If you wish to contact PcComponentes, please scan this QR or look for the following website: 
 https://www.pccomponentes.com/soporte/ 
 
 

 

mailto:sat@impulsa-eu.com
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